

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Appropriations** recommends **HB 2180** be amended on page 1, following line 6, by inserting:

"New Section 1. There is hereby established in the state treasury the community mental health center improvement fund. All moneys credited to the community mental health center improvement fund shall be used by the Kansas department for aging and disability services only for purposes related to community mental health centers. All expenditures from the community mental health center improvement fund shall be made in accordance with appropriation acts upon warrants of the director of accounts and reports issued pursuant to vouchers approved by the secretary for aging and disability services or the secretary's designee.";

Also on page 1, in line 20, by striking all before the second comma and inserting "June 30, 2017"; also in line 20, by striking all after the third comma; in line 21, by striking all before "1" and inserting "during the reporting period beginning July"; also in line 21, after the second comma by inserting "and ending December 31, 2022,"; also in line 21, after "5.77%" by inserting "and on and after January 1, 2023, the privilege fee shall be 2%";

On page 2, in line 30, after "(b)" by inserting "(1)"; also in line 30, by striking "first" and inserting "subject to the following priorities:

(A) First,";

Also on page 2, in line 32, by striking "and then" and inserting ";

(B) second, on July 1, 2017, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer the sum of \$3,500,000 to the community mental health center

improvement fund created by section 1, and amendments thereto, and on July 1 of each year thereafter, or as soon after each such date as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer the sum of \$15,000,000 to the community mental health center improvement fund created by section 1, and amendments thereto; and

(C) third";

Also on page 2, in line 33, after the period by inserting:

"(2) ";

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

On page 1, in the title, in line 3, after the semicolon by inserting "establishing the community mental health center improvement fund;"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Chairperson